

CASE No. 17-55565

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICARE MEDSERVICES, INC.,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF ANAHEIM, ET AL.

Defendants and Appellees.

From a Decision of the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
Case No. 16-cv-01703-JLS (BGS), Hon. Josephine L. Staton

**BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES AND
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
ADAM W. HOFMANN
JOSEPHINE K. MASON
425 Market Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 777-3200
Facsimile: (415) 541-9366

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... 2

CONSENT OF THE PARTIES..... 7

INTEREST OF AMICI..... 7

STATEMENT REGARDING FED. R. APP. P. 29(A)(4)(E)..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT AND ARGUMENT..... 8

I. *Parker* immunity protects local government decision-making from the
paralyzing effects of threatened antitrust liability. 9

II. The Court should not adopt a “market-participant exception” to *Parker*
immunity. 11

 A. The expansive exception AmeriCare seeks would undermine the
essential policies Parker promotes..... 11

 B. Recognizing a market-participant exception would also undermine
Parker’s deference to the policy determinations of state
legislatures. 14

III. To serve its essential policy goals, *Parker* immunity cannot depend on
district courts' retrospective evaluation of agencies' compliance with
complex state administrative laws..... 16

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A-1 Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. Cty. of Monterey</i> , 90 F.3d 333 (9th Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>Ambulance Serv. of Reno, Inc. v. Nev. Ambulance Serv., Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Boone v. Redev. Agency of City of San Jose</i> , 841 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1988)	10, 14
<i>Cal. Aviation, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 806 F.2d 905 (9th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Catalina Cablevision Assocs. v. City of Tucson</i> , 745 F.2d 1266 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Cnty. Builders, Inc. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 652 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Eastburn v. Reg'l Fire Prot. Auth.</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 1175 (2003)	12
<i>Edinboro Coll. Park Apartments v. Edinboro Univ. Found.</i> , 850 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	10, 14, 15
<i>Gold Cross Ambulance & Transfer v. City of Kan. City</i> , 705 F.2d 1005 (8th Cir. 1983)	13
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 726 F.2d 1430 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Grason Elec. Co. v. Sacramento Muni. Util. Dist.</i> , 770 F.2d 833 (9th Cir. 1985)	13

Kern-Tulare Water Dist. v. City of Bakersfield,
828 F.2d 514 (9th Cir. 1987) 13

Ma v. City & Cty. of S.F.,
95 Cal. App. 4th 488 (2002)..... 12, 14

Mercy-Peninsula Ambulance, Inc. v. San Mateo Cty.,
791 F.2d 755 (9th Cir. 1986) 13

*Mobile Cty. Water, Sewer & Fire Prot. Auth., Inc. v. Mobile Area Water &
Sewer Sys., Inc.*,
564 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2009) 13

Palm Springs Med. Clinic, Inc. v. Desert Hosp.,
628 F. Supp. 454 (C.D. Cal. 1986) 11, 17

Parker v. Brown,
317 U.S. 341 (1943)*passim*

Redwood Empire Life Support v. Cty. of Sonoma,
190 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 1999) 13

Springs Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. City of Rancho Mirage,
745 F.2d 1270 (9th Cir. 1984) 13

Sterling Beef Co. v. City of Fort Morgan,
810 F.2d 961 (10th Cir. 1987) 13

Tom Hudson & Assocs., Inc. v. City of Chula Vista,
746 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1984) 13

Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire,
471 U.S. 34 (1985) 10, 17

United Nat. Maint., Inc. v. San Diego Convention Ctr., Inc.,
766 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2014) 10, 12, 13

Statutes

Health & Safety Code

§ 1797.5 14

§ 13801 14

United States Code, Title 15
 § 35 10, 11

Other Authorities

H.R. 6027..... 11
H.R. Rep. 98-965..... 11
McQuillin, 18 The Law of Municipal Corporations § 53:77.15..... 13
P.L. 98-544 LH 11
S. Rep. No. 98-593 11
